

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

BINANCE HOLDINGS LIMITED,
BAM TRADING SERVICES INC.,
BAM MANAGEMENT US HOLDINGS
INC., AND CHANGPENG ZHAO,

Defendants.

No. 1:23-cv-01599-ABJ-ZMF

Oral Argument Requested

**Reply In Support Of Joint Motion To Dismiss Claims
Against Defendants Binance Holdings Limited And Changpeng Zhao**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The SEC Fails To Plausibly Allege That Any Token, BNB Vault, Or Simple Earn Is A “Security.” (Most Of Count 1 And All Of Counts 2–3, 5–12).....	2
A. The SEC’s Interpretation Defies The Plain Text Of The Phrase “Investment Contract” And The Governing <i>Howey</i> Test.	2
1. An Investment Contract Requires A Contract.	3
2. An Investment Contract Requires An Investment Of Money Into A Common Enterprise.	5
3. Precedent Mandates A Transaction-By-Transaction Analysis.....	6
4. The SEC’s ICO Cases Reinforce Defendants’ Position.	8
5. The SEC’s Position Lacks Any Coherent Limiting Principle.	9
B. The SEC Has Not Plausibly Alleged Any Investment Contract.....	10
1. BNB	10
2. BUSD.....	13
3. The Third-Party Tokens.....	14
4. BNB Vault And Simple Earn.....	15
C. The Major-Questions Doctrine Forecloses The SEC’s Claims.	16
II. The SEC’s BNB Offering Claim Is Time-Barred. (Remainder Of Count 1).....	18
III. The Claims Regarding Binance.com Transactions (Including BNB Vault And Simple Earn) And The BNB Offering Are Impermissibly Extraterritorial. (Foreign Components Of Counts 1–2 & All Of Counts 3, 5–7, & 11).....	19
A. The SEC’s Arguments Impermissibly Extend The Securities Laws Overseas.	19
B. The SEC’s Preferred Test Was Rejected In <i>Morrison</i>	20
C. The SEC Has Not Plausibly Alleged Domestic Violations.	22
IV. The SEC’s Failure To Provide Fair Notice Compels Dismissal. (All Counts).....	23
V. The Complaint Fails To Adequately Allege Personal Jurisdiction As To Mr. Zhao. (Counts 11 and 12).....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>*Abitron Austria GmbH v. Hetronic Int’l, Inc.</i> , 600 U.S. 412 (2023).....	19, 20, 23
<i>*Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Audet v. Fraser</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 372 (D. Conn. 2022).....	22
<i>Balestra v. ATBCOIN LLC</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	8
<i>Barron v. Helbiz, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4519887 (2d Cir. Oct. 4, 2021).....	22
<i>*Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	17
<i>In re BitConnect Sec. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 9104318 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 23, 2019).....	6
<i>Bloomgarden v. Coyer</i> , 479 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	3
<i>Brooks v. Weinberger</i> , 637 F. Supp. 22 (D.D.C. 1986).....	14
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	24
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Continental Mktg. Corp. v. SEC</i> , 387 F.2d 466 (10th Cir. 1967)	5
<i>De Luz Ranchos Inv., Ltd. v. Coldwell Banker & Co.</i> , 608 F.2d 1297 (9th Cir. 1979)	3
<i>EMI Christian Music Grp., Inc. v. MP3tunes, LLC</i> , 844 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Europe & Overseas Commodity Traders, S.A. v. Banque Paribas London</i> , 147 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1998).....	20, 21
<i>*FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	16

Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media,
139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....2

Garvey v. ARB,
56 F.4th 110 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....21

Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
756 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1985).....4, 6, 15

Giunta v. Dingman,
893 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2018).....23

Glen-Arden Commodities, Inc. v. Costantino,
493 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1974).....4

Lay v. United States,
623 F. App'x 790 (6th Cir. 2015).....22

**Marine Bank v. Weaver*,
455 U.S. 551 (1982).....7, 8, 15

Mazza v. Verizon Washington DC, Inc.,
852 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2012).....25

McCown v. Heidler,
527 F.2d 204 (10th Cir. 1975)5

Merck & Co. v. HHS,
962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....17

Michel v. Anderson,
14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....14

**Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.*,
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....20, 21, 22

Myun-Uk Choi v. Tower Rsch. Cap. LLC,
890 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2018).....23

**N.C. Coastal Fisheries Reform Grp. v. Captain Gaston LLC*,
76 F.4th 291 (4th Cir. 2023)16

**NFIB v. OSHA*,
595 U.S. 109 (2022).....17

**Noa v. Key Futures, Inc.*,
638 F.2d 77 (9th Cir. 1980)11, 12

PHH Corp. v. CFPB,
839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....24

Revak v. SEC Realty Corp.,
18 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1994).....7

RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.,
579 U.S. 325 (2016).....22

**Rodriguez v. Banco Cent. Corp.*,
990 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1993).....3, 5, 10, 15

Schentag v. Nebgen,
2018 WL 3104092 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2018)20, 21

SEC v. Banner Fund Int’l,
211 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....4

SEC v. Bengier,
934 F. Supp. 2d 1008 (N.D. Ill. 2013)21

SEC v. BitConnect,
No. 21-cv-07349 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2021).....6

**SEC v. C.M. Joiner Leasing Corp.*,
320 U.S. 344 (1943).....3, 4, 15

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947).....17

SEC v. Coinbase, Inc.,
No. 1:23-cv-04738 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2023).....18

SEC v. Edwards,
540 U.S. 389 (2004).....3

SEC v. Eurobond Exch., Ltd.,
13 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 1994)11

SEC v. Glob. Inv. Strategy UK Ltd.,
2021 WL 4896127 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2021).....23

SEC v. Globus Grp., Inc.,
117 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2000)19

SEC v. Goldman Sachs & Co.,
790 F. Supp. 2d 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....21

SEC v. Gruss,
859 F. Supp. 2d 653 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....22

SEC v. Kik Interactive Inc.,
492 F. Supp. 3d 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....8, 9

**SEC v. Life Partners, Inc.*,
87 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....2, 3, 6, 9, 12, 13, 16

SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.,
2022 WL 762966 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2022)23

SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.,
2023 WL 4507900 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2023)24

SEC v. Scoville,
913 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2019)4

SEC v. SG Ltd.,
265 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2001).....24

SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte Ltd.,
2022 WL 2066414 (2d Cir. June 8, 2022)25

SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte. Ltd.,
2023 WL 4858299 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2023)8, 9

**SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.*,
328 U.S. 293 (1946).....2, 5, 14

Spanski Enterprises, Inc. v. Telewizja Polska, S.A.,
883 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2018)21

Texas v. NRC,
78 F.4th 827 (5th Cir. 2023)16

UBS Asset Mgmt. (N.Y.) Inc. v. Wood Gundy Corp.,
914 F. Supp. 66 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)22

United States v. Kumbhani,
No. 22-cr-395 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2022).....6

United States v. Santos,
553 U.S. 507 (2008).....16

United States v. Vilar,
729 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013).....23

Uselton v. Com. Lovelace Motor Freight, Inc.,
940 F.2d 564 (10th Cir. 1991)13

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014).....25

**West Virginia v. EPA*,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....17, 18

Wilson v. Garcia,
471 U.S. 261 (1985).....18

Woodhull Freedom Found. v. United States,
72 F.4th 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....24

**Woodward v. Terracor*,
574 F.2d 1023 (10th Cir. 1978)3

Woytowicz v. George Washington Univ.,
327 F. Supp. 3d 105 (D.D.C. 2018)11

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1)(H)10

15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(1).....16

15 U.S.C. § 77d(a)(6).....21

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10).....16

15 U.S.C. § 78o.....22

15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(1)19

Dodd-Frank Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 753, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....6

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 230.90121

Other Authorities

54 Fed. Reg. 30,013 (July 18, 1989).....21

63 Fed. Reg. 14,806 (Mar. 27, 1998).....21

Hearing on Oversight of the SEC, 117th Cong. (2023).....2

Statement of CFTC Commissioner Pham (July 21, 2022)10
